ST. GEORGE’S ANGLICAN CHURCH
WARNCLIFFE ROAD EAST IVANHOE

SECOND SUNDAY AFTER EPIPHANY

JANUARY 14" 2018

SUNDAY
8:00 am Said Eucharist
10:00 am Sung Eucharist
WEDNESDAY
10:00 am Said Eucharist
FRIDAY
10:00 am Holy Communion — Dowell Court

Locum The Reverend Canon Dr Ray Cleary 0419371613
ray@cleary.com.au

Email parish@stgeorgeseastivanhoe.org

Bulletin/Prayer list:r.prince43@bigpond.com 0438455641

Church Website: stgeorgeseastivanhoe.org

Sacristan: Ann Farquhar; Associate: Anne Hill; Emeritus: Lila Sanders

Music Director  Roger Brown 0419390563

Organist during January is Cyril Thomas.



mailto:parish@stgeorgeseastivanhoe.org

14" JANUARY- EPIPHANY 2

HYMNS

455 Be thou my vison

504 In heavenly love abiding

77 For the beauty of the earth

58 Praise the Lord, ye heavens adore him
COLLECT

Eternal God,

whose Son, Jesus Christ, is now exalted as Lord of all,
and pours out his gifts upon the Church:

grant it that unity which only your Spirit can give,
keep us in the bond of peace,

and bring all creation to worship before your throne;
through Jesus Christ our Redeemer,

who lives and reigns with you in the unity of the Holy Spirit,
one God, now and for ever. Amen.

PSALM 139,1-5,12-18

READINGS
1 Corinthians 6.12-20

‘All things are lawful for me’, but not all things are beneficial.
‘All things are lawful for me’, but I will not be dominated by
anything. ‘Food is meant for the stomach and the stomach for
food’, and God will destroy both one and the other. The body
Is meant not for fornication but for the Lord, and the Lord for
the body. And God raised the Lord and will also raise us by
his power. Do you not know that your bodies are members of
Christ? Should | therefore take the members of Christ and
make them members of a prostitute? Never! Do you not
know that whoever is united to a prostitute becomes one body
with her? For it 1s said, ‘The two shall be one flesh.” But
anyone united to the Lord becomes one spirit with him. Shun
fornication! Every sin that a person commits is outside the



body; but the fornicator sins against the body itself. Or do
you not know that your body is a temple of the Holy Spirit
within you, which you have from God, and that you are not
your own? For you were bought with a price; therefore
glorify God in your body.

For the word of the Lord. Thanks be to God

John 1.41-51

The next day Jesus decided to go to Galilee. He found Philip
and said to him, ‘Follow me.” Now Philip was from
Bethsaida, the city of Andrew and Peter. Philip found
Nathanael and said to him, ‘We have found him about whom
Moses in the law and also the prophets wrote, Jesus son of
Joseph from Nazareth.” Nathanael said to him, ‘Can anything
good come out of Nazareth?’ Philip said to him, ‘Come and
see.” When Jesus saw Nathanael coming towards him, he said
of him, ‘Here is truly an Israelite in whom there is no deceit!’
Nathanael asked him, ‘Where did you come to know me?’
Jesus answered, ‘I saw you under the fig tree before Philip
called you.” Nathanael replied, ‘Rabbi, you are the Son of
God! You are the King of Israel!” Jesus answered, ‘Do you
believe because I told you that | saw you under the fig tree?
You will see greater things than these.” And he said to him,
‘Very truly, I tell you, you will see heaven opened and the
angels of God ascending and descending upon the Son of
Man.’

POSTLUDE Solemn Prelude by Alec Rowley




21t JANUARY — EPIPHANY 3

HYMNS

6 O love how deep, how broad, how high
496 “Take up your cross,” the Saviour said
374 Glorious things of you are spoken

148 Love divine, all love excelling
PSALM 62, 1-12

READINGS

1 Corinthians 7.29-31

Mark 1.14-20

POSTLUDE Allegro Vivace by G F Handel

28" JANUARY - EPIPHANY 4
HYMNS

389 Your hand, O God, has guided

571 A new commandment | give unto you
158 How sweet the name of Jesus sounds
92 God has spoken by his prophets
PSALM 111

READINGS

1 Corinthians 8.1-13

Mark 1.21-28

POSTLUDE Allegro Marziale by Frank Bridge



Prayers for those in need: (list renewed monthly: Brian
Monteith, Leanne Barker, Lesley Tracey, Paul Finch, Dino

Fernando, and others known to you.

We pray for those who love and care for them.

YEARS MIND

Margaret Mary NEALE
Mabel Ruth BANNISTER
Amy Elliott TUTTON
(Beverlie) Glenne LEMERIS
Jillian Esmae THORBURN
(Eustace) Arden LAIBROOY
Jean Lorraine KLEEMAN
Lucy Emma HENDERSON
Clara Celina HALL-BENTICK
Percy James Ross CLARK
Mabel Lilian REDDROP
Robert James WHITAKER
Gilbert ANDERSON

Madge LONGNEY

Roy Clarence REAY

Athalie MEREDITH
Benjamin Thomas TAYLOR
Margaret Winifred STEVENS
Charlotte Victoria BLOCH
Ronald William FARQUHAR
Cecilia SCOTT

Gladys Josephine GROVES
John Robert GADEN - Priest
Norma Winfred SWAIN

Ella BARNES

Errol WHITECHURCH

Jane Margaret (Peg) BOYALL

14th January
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14th January
14th January
15th January
15th January
16th January
16th January
18th January
18th January
18th January
18th January
19th January
20th January
21st January
23rd January
24th January
24th January
25th January
26th January
26th January
27th January
27th January
28th January
28th January
28th January
29th January

1991
1953
1994
2014
1971
2009
2014
1996
1974
1981
1988
2003
1968
1996
1988
1987
1988
2011
1984
2005
1963
1988
1990
1974
1969
1997
1997



Lou BUTTERFIELD 29th January 2015

Sylvia May DAVIES 30th January 1974
Muriel ATKINS 30th January 1981
Doris (Dolce) FERGUSON 30th January 1994
Jean McLaren WEST 30th January 2011
Emily DORNAN 31st January 1970
Nellie Frances GRAVES 31st January 1979

READERS FOR JANUARY

Please note the details of the readings in the pew Bulletin.
Some weeks there is only one reading plus the Gospel. When
there is only one reading the psalm follows. Please read by
alternate verses the psalm as listed from the green prayer
book.

COMING EVENTS AND SERVICES
January 14" 8.00 and 10.00 am Archdeacon Ray Mclnnes
January 21 7.30pm Parish Council
28" January  Sausage Sizzle after the 10.00am service
17" February 6.30pm  “Spit roast” — Meron for ABM

Locum’s Absence. Fr Ray will be away from the 8™ to the
15th January. Fr Stuart Soley at St Mark’s Fitzroy can be
contacted if a priest is needed. His phone number is
94194587.




The Story Behind Be Thou My Vision

"Be Thou My Vision" is an 8th century Irish hymn that was
translated by Eleanor Hull in 1912. Today the hymn is sung to
the Irish folk tune "Slane". This song is rooted in medieval
Celtic Christianity and has grown in popularity due to many
Christian artists covering the hymn on recent albums. It is
believed that the original poem may have been written by an
Irish saint who experienced blindness later in life.
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